[5 December, 2003] RAJYA SABHA

it wHTafy : s Ty, <u {5 3= ST UeIN 3T 2 99 W 91 M R B

*63. [The questioner (Shri C. Rama Chandraiah) was absent for answer vide page 36 infra.]

Education For All-Global monitoring report

*64. PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ .11
DR. MANMOHAN SINGH :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether he is aware of the fact that UNESCO's, latest Education For All (EFA) global monitoring report says that Bangladesh has achieved gender parity equal enrolment of boys and girls at school at Primary level and India scraps the bottom of the list just a little above Pakistan; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) The gender parity index of Primary education shown for India (based on data for the year 1999-2000) is 0.83, for Bangladesh is
0.97 and that of Pakistan 0.74. The Ministry of Human Resource Development have conveyed their disagreement with regard to the conclusions drawn in the EFA Global Monitoring Report-2003 that India is at risk of not achieving gender parity by 2015 at the primary stage, even before its release. The conclusions have been based on projections made primarily on old data and not taking into account the updated, though partial, data supplied by this Ministry. UNESCO Institute of Statistics (U!S) has been requested to fine-tune their estimation methods to include updated survey data and not wait for disaggregated Census data.

The other International agencies like UNICEF and World Bank, which have accepted the National Family Health Survey (NFHS) data, have also endorsed India's viewpoint of having made significant progress towards achieving the goal of gender parity by 2015...In the Global Monitoring Report itself, there is mention of the fact that there are already

11The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Prof. Saif-ud-Din Soz. policies/programmes in place in many of the "at risk" countries, that could deliver parity within a few years. At the launch of the Report in New Delhi, the Director of the Monitoring Report team had also explained that the Report had made projections based on the data available and that countries like India had put in place targeted interventions through the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan that could move it closer to attaining parity.
UIS have also indicated that they would be taking steps to include survey data and build flexibility in their modeling system, so that they do not have to wait for disaggregated Census data alone. Lastly, the communique issued at the end of the High Level Group Meeting also calls for enhancing the capacity of UIS for identifying data gaps and for improving data collection and quality.

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Mr. Chairman, | feel a little disappointed
with the reply that the hon. Minister has Tabled. Sir, it is customary for many Ministers to lump question-answers together in a statement. But |
expected it differently from Dr. Joshi. As far as UNESCO is concerned, EFA was prepared by a very established forum at the UNESCO, enjoying international reputation. The hon. Minister went to Paris, of course, for work and conferences a number of times, and he should have kept a track of what EFA was doing. Now, the hon. Minister should explain to the House whether his five-year term has made any difference in the realm of education. Now, it does not do us any pride. We cannot feel proud of lumping together of India with countries like Chad, Yemen,
Guinea, Pakistan. These were Dakar goals. | think, perhaps, he was
present at Dakar in 2000 where goals like universal primary education, adult literacy, quality education and gender equality were set. | think, as
a student of education, in all the four areas, we have not made any spectacular progress. The hon. Minister, in his answer, has said that there are gaps in statistics.

oft gumufy : R Fwas HIRT |

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: | cannot say that he is next to any Minister
in the world. He knew what the UNESCO was doing. He could have taken up the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and fought the battle. But, even so, on 7th November, this Report EFA was released to the Press in Delhi.
Still the Minister...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

14


[5 Decermber. 2003 ] RAJYA SABHA

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: My question is this. Is he not raising an alarm for the country that we are lagging behind in gender equality and we are behind Bangladesh? In his answer, the hon. Minister mentioned about Bangladesh also.

st ARy : 98 P 2

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: The gender parity index of primary education for India is 0.87 per cent. He compares it with Bangladesh's
0.97 per cent, and feels satisfied that we are close to Bangladesh. That will not do any proud to you. That is the point.

it Uiy : 319 3y 93T, SwTeT ersH #a ooy | When are you raising
alarm?

S1. A AR SN : PUAT, T T BT TERTs F SR G |
it FUIRY : ART ST =T ST |

S1. Rl AATER e : § T ST 1§ 9ed | el © b I8 <% b W
TSI FeAP ©, G 4 €I B TR § AR Sl HeAd d oW I8 & 9 4l IH B Bl
TR 81 JAD] B 1Y BHART HY {Usell RUIE I SRR 9 81 81 89 374 el ©,
9 IR 41 8l 2 [P P sfis T & | FAB, des 96, As.TH.U%. 89N 57
ffSi Pl AT & Y I el A1 X2 81 891 I8 JolgR (b1 b d 37 sricpel
oS &1 Guil, SAST 84 ST AR g9 & | d 1998 3R 1999 P 3fidhe| b AR YR YA
AR S a1 2 & | BRI SI 2001 B GG 8, SIIUMT & ISP 3fibel &b AER TR g4
A & forg I IR TE 21 3HDT BH ST IRIER IE o1 7 7, gl fora 2 2w
I 7S & HEN H, AT & AL 7 AR e & HE 7 3mamg o f ey iy ag
AT BRA SRR & | H11 81 781 el dlcs Jgi s (el H I THeT gaTl AT 94 3 Th
< 7 FART A1 &A1l 39 IR I2H, STNAER SRd A 98 WIHR 61 & 9 e
Sl Bl AN H ATF Fe! ST A YR PR d o1Q e < %8 81 59 I H I8 RRAfy
$9d S BRU A & 6 I R b o € | 99 bl SHM A e, des a9,
3TS.TH.UG. H I8 Bl ST AT b g &l ferexl ¥ baet 52 Ui 8 | a=] db
LT A BT, 1998 ¥ AT TSI =TT X&T ATI 8+ el (e Y8 FAT A & 2 B Fd BRI
3R I8 FA [ I8 ST T8 5, I8 62 ARIRI & 3R 31 2001 BT HF 3 66 U & |
UEell IR g # 9 $RIe Nl BT faRerar § Ui TWR B4 gall 5l Wbl
ECCRLICIRCIICIN
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Aiger R & foy < RBR &7 8 37k 3119 U1 91 3R 2 © | AAandl S I8
THHR A1 7T § & 3fidwsi & Al 7 I8 il f[SART 7, U8 Il 3R & I8 39! Iolg
W 21 EH S8 3T AR HIoiger U 2 iR # 1 I8 HE1 a1ed § b o 599 Bl
ST AT BIFTY afes |a fierds 39 R I | A 3151 & A1e1 89 a_1eR Jud
W gU B % ai-wel gud feamd a1 781 § 1 319} 39 914 &l &7 ¥ I §U TS, 2003
H TP 7S WM AT B & T At SR g9 F ok &l f[degrdd Fa & & fog &v
M 9¢ | BH 39 FaTel R 9gd Y&l I &I § X ¥ | YS! &4 7 91T o gART
SR S 0.41 2T T §GHY 0.82 & I1AT & afosh 0.83 & AT & | 31U MY § W
e 810.17 & oI A FEd & & MY U xR I 78] Y UTee, 39 SATGT 31T
3R T 9T fe=g R o fofg 7181 81 Feahel |

S B ST T § o oy el AT 1 GERA, IRt @l S gy
Rure & R I8I 8 AT BT F&TvT BT & I9H d AR b Yol diet 8l g9 ARl
RTE 37w 7@ & &, 3T S 9 7 <1 2 3R W @) RS ot o areft &,
10 feAwaR B1 TIS T IR BT | T MM T o S=H AR 9 AR SIS B
eIl URTAT BT & | 1 HaRT B STRo]d 81 6, AGARI 7 BUT 83 WaR[T 3 U2 9 815¢
| 3R ATY BAA FHH B ol A1 8 AT ART AR AR AR et g & 135 9 9
RERCERESSIEGIE

it {HTARY : A WR TAER iR IR S01 491 ST | 09 ST - 65
1. APEH AT : AT Al 81 ST |
oY QU : 3T T Teid] § Bs FdTel o 2T
0. AGE 1o : GORT AT & |ared & |
i FHTART : AR T T 87
1. APEH A1 : H MIp! qaAr g |
MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a straight question... (Interruptions)...

. APEH A : § A1 SIRft AEd 31 Biee a1 § 6 92 98 Fifthsw 4
I | AR H SI] I8 HEAT g [ AT I8 Bl © [ MY YRI&T MY, | I 8T |
I TRE H A AT HRAT A18a] § | 39 Db MID] rares, Frl, a9T 8iR
AR & A e 1 2 1§ dedn g P Sfea @1 Se Wy femr Sl
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We should compare with Germany, England and other such countries, which are advanced in the field of education. ...(Interruptions)...

We have a very vast scientific infrastructure. We should utilise it. Now if you feel that much confident...(Interruptions) 34 3RIER A oI &, T8 JWIR
TE B

sft gumfd : § o9 v &1 ww i Mr. Soz,! will not allow. (Interruptions).. w.0
APEA AN : 3R AT DT I TE A IS iR bS] Pl govdd HX Al 3719 59
HET H A B4 B BifhSd H B I AR ST ATHHIY & DT X B |

1. el AATER AT : AT ARAHTY TRAR R PR & 2 | 3R 1 fFfeaa
Rf2T 6 I AR armeiepTd Riegel dgfare 8 aiR fUsel aR Wt | 2000 B RuTe 3 I
91 31E oft 9 Y 9 SN I8 BT AT b 319 J 31 Teld o 8 & 3R 31t b g9
ST BT & 3R IRIER ITD] Had & | MY I HET & fh 89 ST HRIIR BT, 377
JH I AT T8 et 31 a1l & STafh ST, $7ers, Wi 89 BRRR SRl

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has highlighted the great importance of ensuring gender parity in access to education. This is a matter in which there can be no difference of opinion among the Members of the House. | would like to ask the Minister whether
he is aware that lack of toilets separately for girls is a major obstacle in many parts of the country, which keeps the girl child away from school. ff so, what is being done to make good this deficiency?

S1. qRelt TR Sl : U8 9gd Headqul a1d 2 iR S9! dRB g4 GRT &1
&1 2 1 U% a1 S 7 % 918 © R Afee Ried & SR Afen ared & HIR )T
&7 T T B, Sl Bl TRATE R o 11 & b I St o1 ArifiTes feRy 8 Sl
W R e SY 8k S Sl &1 e & fog g @rawend 31 Sy | I8t a@ 6 S
afeadi oS IR P SR A el H &1 o1 Uil & b ITab! JRew &1 Hare Sodm 2
I fory 8 WY rawen &l 18 © % 97 forg sraar 91 foy 9y R 9 98f 38 996
3R 8] IRTER Uel! 2| d e 1 d R el <ifagr 3§ g9 i1 |ene fhan §
I 1 U8 FaRAT B b ITeAp 3IR FTfABT H Pl TR T8I 8T | ST DI 89 g1 S
T2 € IGP IR H IS URIfA F 3775 I 951 g1 § , 399 f I8 g formrer 18
& o aTeTa MR q1eTepT H BIS Beb el 8T MR 3R
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IGH 3ATqP Pl AR G BRI 1 38 BIA Bl AR AT g I8 G1 Hbil ARBR ITD]
T BT 3R SH! AT Bl | 56 A H Bis W G, Bis W a1 Sl A
A T S R a1t SR dTfeat & 919 H I8 Jfds 991 81 H Sudl gl fad 9§
T BT R G HEE BTl |

Objectives of National Education Policy

*65. DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the trend of public expenditure on education expressed as a percentage of GDP and total public expenditure since 1990; and

(b) whether this trend is consistent with the resource requirements for meeting the National Education Policy objectives?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

A Statement-I indicating the total public expenditure and expenditure on education and other Departments as percentage of GDP from 1990-91 to 2002-03 is enclosed. (See below)

From the statement it may be observed that the total expenditure on education has increased from Rs. 19615.85 crore in 1990-91 to Rs.
88919.00 crore in 2002-03 (Budget Estimate) to meet the requirement of various educational schemes/projects.

Statement-|

Objectives of National Education Policy
(Rs. in crore)

Year Total Expenditure® Expenditure

Public On Education On Education

Expenditure & other &other Deptts.

Deptts. as % age of GDP

1 2 3 4

1990-91 146711.53 19615.85 3.84
1991-92 170370.38 22393.69 3.80
1992-93 190327.49 25030.30 3.72
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